

**SB0392/643621/1**

BY: Education, Energy, and the Environment Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 392  
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in lines 7 and 8, strike “proper functioning of a facility’s enhanced nutrient removal technology” and substitute “ability of the facility to discharge clean water and meet certain laws”; and in line 14, strike “(o),”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, strike in their entirety lines 5 through 13, inclusive.

On page 3, in line 27, strike the first “AND” and substitute “OR”; and in lines 28 and 29, strike “**PROPER FUNCTIONING OF A FACILITY’S ENHANCED NUTRIENT REMOVAL TECHNOLOGY**” and substitute “ABILITY OF THE FACILITY TO DISCHARGE CLEAN WATER AND MEET ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL LAWS”.

On page 4, in line 1, strike “**USE A COMPETITIVE PROCESS TO INVITE**” and substitute “INVITE”; in lines 2 and 3, strike “**THAT HAVE BEEN UPGRADED TO ACHIEVE ENHANCED NUTRIENT REMOVAL**”; in line 22, after “**MORE**” insert “BETWEEN OCTOBER 1, 2020, AND OCTOBER 1, 2023”; in line 24, strike “**LOW-INCOME**”; and in the same line, after “**USERS**” insert “WHO LIVE IN OVERBURDENED OR UNDERSERVED COMMUNITIES AS DEFINED IN § 1-701 OF THIS ARTICLE”.

On pages 4 and 5, strike beginning with the colon in line 28 on page 4 down through “**THE**” in line 1 on page 5 and substitute “THE”.

On page 5, in line 1, strike “**EMPLOYEES**” and substitute “OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE STAFF”; strike beginning with the semicolon in line 4 down through “**SYSTEMS**” in line 8; in line 9, after “**(I)**” insert “**(1)**”; in lines 11 and 13, strike “**(1)**” and

**SB0392/643621/01 Education, Energy, and the Environment Committee  
Amendments to SB 392  
Page 2 of 2**

“(2)”, respectively, and substitute “(I)” and “(II)”, respectively; and in line 13, after “\$3,000,000” insert “PER WASTEWATER FACILITY.”

**(2) A WASTEWATER FACILITY MAY NOT BE AWARDED MORE THAN \$6,000,000 IN GRANTS UNDER THIS SECTION DURING A 3-YEAR PERIOD.**

**AMENDMENT NO. 3**

On page 5, in line 22, strike “SHALL” and substitute “MAY”.